

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

COLOR OF CHANGE and CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, and FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION,

Defendants.

16 Civ. 8215 (WHP)

**DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2663/2721
Fax: (212) 637-2686
jennifer.jude@usdoj.gov
tomoko.onozawa@usdoj.gov

JENNIFER JUDE
TOMOKO ONOZAWA
Assistant United States Attorneys, *Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request 4

 B. I&A’s Production of Responsive Documents and the Withheld
 Information 5

 C. DHS’s Draft *Vaughn* Index..... 5

 D. The At-Issue Records..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

 A. Summary Judgment Standard 7

 B. The Draft Intelligence Assessments and Email Discussion of One of the
 Drafts Are Exempt From Disclosure Under FOIA Exemption 5 9

 C. The Intelligence Sources and Methods Described in the Draft Intelligence
 Assessments are Exempt From Disclosure Under FOIA Exemption 3 18

 D. The Identities of I&A Personnel Who Edited the Draft Intelligence
 Assessments are Exempt From Disclosure Under FOIA Exemption 6 21

 E. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to *In Camera* Review of the Draft Intelligence
 Assessments 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 11

ACLU v. Department of Justice,
681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 18, 19, 20, 21

ACLU v. Dep’t of Defense,
15 Civ. 9317 (AKH), 2017 WL 4326524 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017)..... 15, 16

ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice
844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 11, 15

Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA,
728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 11

Associated Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 8, 24

Brennan Center for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 17

Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 14

Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 8

Center for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 8

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 18, 19

Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
844 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 12

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 11, 12

Cook v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.,
758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 22

Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 9

Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 11

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
890 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 12

EPA v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... 17

Exxon Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
585 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 12

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 21

Garcia v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Info. & Privacy,
181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 25

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... passim

Halpern v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8

Hamilton Sec. Group, Inc. v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
106 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 12

Hopkins v. HUD,
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 9, 10, 14

Hornbostel v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
305 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 12

Krikorian v. Dep’t of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11, 18

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 24

Lepelletier v. FDIC,
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 23

Local 3, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. N.L.R.B.,
845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 24

Long v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.,
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23

MacNamara v. City of New York,
249 F.R.D. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 12

Marzen v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
825 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1987) 14

Maynard v. CIA,
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 21

Moreland Properties, LLC v. City of Thornton,
07-cv-00716, 2007 WL 2523385 (D. Colo. Aug. 31, 2007)..... 11

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 7

N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 9, 10

NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing,
No. 07 Civ. 3378 (GEL), 2007 WL 4233008 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2007)..... 11

National Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 15

Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice,
339 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 12, 17

Nat’l Day Laborer Organizing Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement Agency,
811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 13

New York Times Co. v. National Security Agency,
205 F. Supp. 3d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 25

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 8

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 9, 10, 12

Robert v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 01-CV-4778 (DLI), 2005 WL 1861755 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2005) 11, 14

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 11

Seife v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2018 WL 1517196 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018)..... 22

Tigue v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... passim

U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
510 U.S. 487 (1994)..... 23

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 23

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982)..... 22

Van Aire Skyport Corp. v. FAA,
733 F. Supp. 316 (D. Colo. 1990)..... 11

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 passim

Wilner v. National Security Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 8, 18, 19, 24

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 22, 23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) passim

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) passim

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) passim

6 U.S.C. § 121(d)(11) 18, 19, 20, 21

50 U.S.C. § 403(d)(3)	21
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i).....	18, 19, 20, 21
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	8, 25
